COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3,

Council Chambher,
Ann Arbor, Mich., July 3, 192Z.
Regular Session.

Meeting called to order by Ald.
Mark. B. Sugden, President pro.
tem.

Present: Ald. Johnson, Haarer,
Henderscn, Lucas, Groves, Markey,
Spathelf, White, Freeman, Lutz,

Norris, Pres. Sugden, 12,

Absent: Ald. Graf, Moore, 2.

Minutes of June 5 and 19, 1922
approved,

Communications.
From Mayor,
July 3, 1922
the Honorable, the
Council, .
Gentlemen:

Due to Mr. Roger I. Manwaring,
of the Fifth Ward, and Mr. Frank
BE. Royce of the Seventh Ward, leav-
ing the city of Ann Arbor, there is a
~vacancy in the office of Supervisor
in these two wards.

I therefore submit for your ap-
proval the appointments of Dr. Al-
bert J. Irving for supervisor of
the 5th ward and Mr. James N. Gal-
braith for supervisor of the 7th
ward.

Resgpectfully yours,
Geo. E. Lewis, Mayor.

Communications from Roger 1.
Manwaring and Frank E. Royce,

To Common

relative to moving from city re-
ceived and ordered on file.
Moved by Ald. Lucas, that ap-

pointments of Mayor be confirmed.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Johnson, Haarer, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Markey, Spathelf,
White, Freeman, Lutz, Norris,
Pres. Sugden, 12. Nays, none.
July 3, 1922,
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

I hereby appoint Carl Arnold as
policeman.

Geo. E. Lewis, Mayor.
Ordered on file.

From Board of Public Works.

Moved by Mr. Cole, that Board
recommends to Council that the
curb returns for stmeet intersections
along N. State st. be left full width.
(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Henderson,
recommendation of Board be
curred in.

Adopted by following vote; Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Haarer, Henderson,

that
con-

1922 397
Lucas, Groves, Markey, 8pathelf,
White, Freeman, Lutg, Norris,
Pres. Sugden, 12, Navs, none.

{(FFrom Board.)

Sealed proposals for construction
of sidewalks were received asg fol-
lows: 4 inch walk per sq. ft. Thos.
Hession, 20c; A. F. Thompson, 18¢:
6 inch walk per sq. ft. Thos. Hes-
sion, 24c¢; A. F. Thompson, 23c. Re-
inforced per sq. ft. Thos. Hession,
40c; A. F. Thompson, 40c,

Moved by Mr. Scott that Board
recommends to Council that contract

- bhe awarded to A. F, Thompson, the

lowest hidder.
{Council action.)
Moved by Ald. Haarer, that
recommendation bhe concurred in.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Johnson, Haarer, Henderson,
Liucas, Groves, Markey, Spathelf,
White, Freeman, Lutz, Norris,

Pres. Sugden, 12.
(From Board.)
Moved by Mr.

Nays, none.

Cole, that Board

requests permission of Council to
purchase at lowest price possible
1,000 feet of 3 inch oak plank for
culverts and a new two-horse wa-
gon for street Dept.
(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Henderson, that

requests of Board he granted.
Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Johnson, Haarer, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Markey, Spathelf,
White, Freeman, Lautz, Norris,

Pres. Sugden, 12.
{From Board.)

Moved by Mr. Scott, that Ioard
requests permission of Council to
paint and make necessary repairs
and install cellar drain at the house
located at City yards.
(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Henderson, that re-
quest of Board be granted.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Nays, none.

Ald. Johnson, Haarer, Ienderson,
Lucas, Groves, Markey, Spathelf,
White, Freeman, Lutz, Norris,

Pres. Sugden, 12.

Communication from Dr. J. A.
Wessinger, Health officer, relative
to dumping grounds received.

Dr. Wessinger addressed Council
relative to necessity of acquiring
dumping grounds and, on motion of
Ald. Lutz, the matter was referred
to Ald. Haarer to report back to
Council.

Communications from Edward D.

Nays, none.



398

Rich, relative condition of Allen
Creek, received and referred to
Sewer committee,

Petitions.

Of Wm. P. Purfield, for removal
of obstructions in alley in rear of
1120 Lincoln ave. received and re-
ferred to Street Committee.

Of M. L. Darling, et al., for re-
pair of Henry st., H. Park Place,
Golden ave. ,and Rose st., received
and referred to Street committee.

Of M. L. Darling, et al, for
street lights on corner of Rose st.
and K. Park Place, Henry st, and E.
iark Place, Golden ave., and Henry
gt., and Golden ave. and Rose st.,
received and  referred to lighting
rommittee.

Of C. 8. Schoepfle, for sanitary
cewer on Vinewood Bilvd., from
Wayne st. to city limits, r eceived
and referred to Sewer committee.

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 3, 1922,

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

We, the undersigned owners of

land bounded as follows: On the N.

by corporation line, S. by Dexter
avenue, K. by Heimendinger land
and W. by Timmerman land, part

of Section 30 of Ann Arbor. petition
your Honorahle body for permission
to construct a lateral sewer across
'said property from Dexter avenue
northerly to corporation line at our
own expense and as directed by yvour
City Engineer; and upon completion
of said lateral sewer we herehy
agree to release said lateral sewer
to the City of Ann Arbor.

Lottie E, Harkins, Bernard E. Har-
king, James E. Harkins,

Referred to Sewer Committee.
: Release of right of way received
from George Bittker and Max Bitt-
ker, of Ann Arbor, and David Bitt-
ker, of Detroit, to the City of Ann
Arhor for purpnse of maintaining
and constructing a sewer on prop-
erty described as follows:

West three feet of the following
described property: Beginning at
the southeast corner of 1ot 13, block
5, Hamilton, Rose and Sheehan’s
addition; thence northerly along
the east line of said lot 13, 132
feet to the east and west quarter
line of Section 33, T2S, R6E; thence
cast along the said quarter line, 66
feet to the northwest corner of lot
1, block 11, Hamilton, Rose and

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3,

1922

Sheehan’s addition; thence south-
erly along the west line of lots 1,
2 and 3, block 11, Hamilton, Rose
and Sheehan’s addition to the north
line of Granger avenue; thence
westerly a’ong the north line of
Granger avenue, 66 feet to the
place of heginning.

Moved by Ald. Norris, that re-
lease of right of way be accepted
and City Clerk instructed to have
same recorded in the Register of
Deeds office.

Adopted by following vote: Yea:
—Ald. Johnson, Hgaarer, llender-
son, Lucas, Groves, Markey, Spa-
thelf, White, Freeman, Lutz, Norris,
Pres. Sugden—12, Nays—None.

COMMITTEE REPORTS
Financu Report
Contingent Fund

Geo. E Lews. salary ..$ 41.66
I. G. Reyno.ds, salary 208.23
Ro:s Granger. salary 208.33
Herbert W. Crippen.

£aary . ... .. e 208.33
Alfred J. Pau!, raiary .. 20833
Geo. H. Sandenburgh,

salary .............. 250.00
Roscoe O, Bon'steel. sal-

aAry e 166 66
H. R. Scovill., salary 166.66

John A, Wessinger salary 150.00
C. F. Hartman, sa’ary 160.00
Julius Lohrke. sa ary 125.00
Philip O’Hara. salary 125.00
Marcia M M nnis. salary 100,09
Charles Sto’l. salary .... 10000
Henrietta Disderide. sal-

1 90.00
M. E. Easter’y, sa‘ary... 90 00
Jessie Crippen, ralary 83.33
Florence Hal'en, salary .. 83.33
Ned R. Smith. salary .. 75.00
Frank Marz. salary 1-2

momnth .............. 74.64
Edwin Ganzhorn, =g ary 50.00
Dorothy Wr ght salary.. 24.00

Contingent fund total

salares ............. $2,788.60

Fire Fung
Chas. Andrewr, ~alary ..$ 9516
Kugrne W.lliams. sa’ary 81 4%
Ralph Edwards. salary §1.48
Henry McLaren, salary.$ 77.65
Jacob Gwinner. sa'ary 77.65
Framk Markey. salary 74.64
Herman Kruse. salary 74.64
Em’] Damann. salary 74.64
Mat. Heininger., salary 74.64
Floyd Navylor. salary 74.64
Earl Arnold. salary 74.64
Benj. Zahn. salary ..... ;ig:

Henry Nevroth, salary



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3,

Raymond Gilcspie. alary 74.64
Poss Moore. salary 74.64
Arthur Clark salary 67.96
Cyle Car penter salary 67.96
Chas. Ca-roll, ca'ary ... 42 61

F re F"'ung total salarles
1-2--.mo th June .$1,338.35

: Po' ce Fund i
Thos, .Q'Briea, salary ...$ 95.16
W. J April. salary 74.64
Ed B umhardt, sa ary 74.64
Frank Ke.hl. salary 74.64
Marland Howard sa ary 74.64
Chas. Splitt. ralary 74 64
Joseph Gart. silary 74.64
Geo Randel sa'ary 74.64
Jacob Andres. salary 74.64
Louis Fohey. sa'ary 74 64

Chas. Kapp, sa’ary
John Osborn. saary ...
Po'ice fund fotal salar-

ics 1-2° month June §$909 52
‘Poor Fund
John H.° Shadford sal-
S e e e R e $ 50.00
Cemetery Fund
Herman Zulz.'salary ....$ 9500
Park Fung
E A. Calup. sa’ary ..... $ 208.33
Henrietta D sderide., sal-

| e Bl I 10.00

l'ark Fund total. sa'ar-

T e L e S § 218.23

Water Works Fund
Ceo. S. Vandawarker, sal-

A L R RSN R i 20883
Les ie Buch.. salary 192.50
Dr. H. Emerson. salary.. 50.00
Esslonell. salary ....... 10.00
G' o Mann. sa’'ary ...... 20-00
John I ndenschmitt, sal-

BRI R 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, " salary 3h 20.00

Tota! mon:hly salar-

e A T T $ 520.83
Harry W.llsher, salary ..$ 64.62
Emanucl Sodt, sa ary .. 77.55
Wred- Linde, sa.ary ..:.. 68.75
Robt, Rowe. salaries 51.70
Robt Young. salary .... 48 47
A. E. Hawkes. salary ... 55.00
C'iff Shetterly, calary 4 l.0b
Louise Mal'oy, sa'ary .. 55.00
Russell Pryce. salary .. 55.00
Wm. Groves. salary 50.00
. .To*al semi-monthly
b R $ 603.64

Water Works total .

G T SR AR $1,124.47

“ Municipal Garage
Monarch Manufacturing
7 Cot Supplies ......... $ 87.23
Bowmam-Gould Co. sup-

L T S 65.31
Standard Oil Co. sup-

L 233.00

74.64
67.96

1922 399
Twin Fre Spark Plug

Coesiphtes 5 s S 5.89
Muehlig & Schmid, sun-

Dle s T st b 728
C. E Godfrey. cartage... 7.42

Total Municipal Gar-

AEE Pl S e $ 406 13

Engineer Dept.

Carl M. Berry services..$ 4.00
Bernard B'ashill, services 36 00
C. W. Blash.ll, services.. 57.60
M. Fitz mmons, services. 72.12
R C. Gleason. serv ces.. 45.00
Herbert H.cks, services.. 15.00
J. W Jantzgen. serv ces 67.31
E. W. Litt efield, services 44 .50
V. W. McAdam. services 78 00
W. F. Niethamer. services 40.50
M. J. Orbeck, cervices.. 57.70
E. D. Rentschler., serv.ces 17.00
H. O. Stee’e, servicrs..:. 28.00

Total Engineer Dept. $ 562.73
Stephen Cebu’'ski. salary$ 52.89
The Detro.t Edison Co.

ety challs .. Sl b 21.35
Besch & Butekunst. sol-

lecting garbage ...... 1.273.33
J. D. Scott. calecting

P SE eh 100
S A. O'Neil, insurance.. 73.58
The Bobbs-Merrill Co.

Supphliest . SauT L, '25.00
Eugene D.etzgen Co. sub-

Dliesr st ath o U, 26.38
Ann Arbor Foundry Co. 12.00
Ann Arbor Typewr ter Ex- »

change. cupplies ...... .95
E. M. Wurster, supplies 57.61
Engineering & Contract-

THEe gV R e 2 8.75
C. E. Godfrey. cartage.. .50
I. G. Reynolds. expenses

Tarrils ATl ST 0T SRS 213

Total supp'’es ete. ....$1,555,47

Cont'ngent Fund total

includng csalaries . $5,312. 93
F.re Fund
Water Works Dept. Water
..................... $ T8
Whie Swan Laundy Co.

TN s o o oindie e 20.68
H D. Edwards & Co. fire

T o et T Lo sl 597.80
T'sch .Auto Supply Co.

SUPPLies  .....s 00 a0 24.03
Jno. (C. Fischer Co. sup. _

PLIESET - i s e e o 195
Kyer & Whitker. supplies 7.00
Chas S. Millen, supplies.. 7.50
The Mlchlgamua oil Co-

Euphiess T, R e 7.00
Muehl'g & Schmid. sup- i

plies, ete. .....ccci0-. 20.77
Schumackher Hardware

Co: Suppiles ..veca-us 13.40
Staebler & Son. - coail 35.53



400 COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3, 1922
The Tire Shop. supplies.. 77.35 M. Grovich, labor ...... 25.75
Washtenaw Motor Co. sup- S. Judege, 1abor .......... 52.75
DIES . is:s.imsmvnmams 1.15 8. Thrasher. labor ....... 50.25
¢ E. Godfrey. cartage, . Harfman labor ...... 36.00
G0 wswie s w s nim e & v woe 1.35 A. Glausnapp labor 9.00
Total supplies, etc. ..§ 822.8% . Sauer, labor .......... 4.50
Fire Fund total includ- .
.'l'lg' calaries ... ... $2.161-24 Total l1abor ........... $ 642.99
Poice Fund et
M ch. State Tel. Co. tolls § 485  yyater Works Fund total
Ann Arbor Garage, sup- includings salaries ...$3,462 07
DlIES sissswsmssmimane .30 Park Fund
chumacher Hardware Co., - Theo. Banks, labor ..... $ 40.00
supplies ......... RREE 6.00 carroll Benz, labor ... ... 60.00
Staebler & Co., supplies .. 1.38 Fred Biggs, labor ....... 48.60
Staebler Oil Co., supplies . 1.77 K. A. Blumer, labor 3.60
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons, Geo. Boynton, labor 7.65
printng .............. 3L.25 maw. Couper, labor ...... 41.62
The Detective sub ...... 2.00 C. C. Finley, labor ...... 45.00
H. J. Richards, services .. 31.75 P. Gilbert, labor ........ 50 00
Il.as Adam, _Iabor ....... 1.75 Joseph Grant, labor .... 27.29
Thos. O’Br.en expenses Del Hammond, labor .. .. 48.60
paid ... 2.18 Austin Howard, labor .. 11.00
- Morgant Jones labor .... 1.80
Total supplies ete. %  83.23 Ropt. Matthias, labor .... 44.78
Pol ce Fund total in- Don E. Moe labor ...... 60.00
cluding salaries . 992.75 Ezra Moore lahor ...... 48.60
Poor I'und John Morr s labor ...... 96.75
Walkers Grocery supplies § 22.30 Geo. Potter. labor ...... 45 00
1>. C. Prochnow supplies 7.23 Rq. Seeger’ labor ...... 28 58
Dodge Taxi Serv.ce, taxi.. 700 john Thorrias, labor 51 95
. —— Geo. Townley, labor ..... 18.45
Total supplies etc. ....§ 3653 Max Tunn'cliffe, labor 11.25
Poor Fund total in- R'chard Wallaker, labor .  56.70
cluding salary ...... $  86.53 paul Way, labor ........ 38.25
Street Lighting Fuand Wm. Hodson, team . ..... 88.00
William Gerstner services § 25.00 g gy
Water Fund Total labor ........... $ 973.40
Water Works Dept., gen- Mrs. A. J. Ka'z laundry. 41.55
eral services .......... $2,376.63 Chas_ H. Bradstreet, sup-
Water Works HHes wvomewwame s s w s wue o 45.00
Flower Valve Mfg. Co., Muehlig & Schm:d, sup-
SUPPUHES cwpsmymsnmsmes $ 36.80 PGS ¢ 4 5 v s % 20 v s o 10w ssicr = 22.40
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., C. R. Rash & Sons sup-
supPlies csissessweman 12.00 plies  ........ ... . ... 1.77
Schumacher H ardware Schumacher H ar dware
Co., supplies .......... 6 40 Co., supplies ......... 35.20
Albert Lutz, supplies .... 18.50 Washtenaw Electric Shop
Crane Co. supplies ...... 6.91 repairs .......... Y om s 2.03
N. A. Ottmar, garage rent. 4.00 Earl Hodson gravel, etc.. 22.10
C. E. Godfrey, cartage, etc. 110.00 R
City Treasurer, renewal Total Supplies, ete. ...$ 170.05
and replacement exp. .. 1,500.00 ' SRR T ;
: _ Park Fund total includ-
Total supplies, ete. ....$1,694.61 ing salaries ...... - -$1,361.78
L. Gerrick, labor ........ $ 5857 ‘ Street Fund
A. Gerstler, labor ....... 45.92 1,  G. Bird, labor ..... L..$  76.05
C. Agos‘a, labor ........ 52.75 Francis Brokaw, labor . 51.00
J. Dean, labor .......... 52.00 John Brokaw, labor ..... 40 25
T. Schwab, labor ........ 50.00 Wm. Clark, labor ....... 46.35
T. Landicina, labor ...... 50.00 Mike Costello, labor . 47.25
J. Wallis, labor ......... 53.25 Walter Feldkamp, labor .. 59.40
P. Ratti, labor .......... 52.75 Gottlob Finkbeiner, Iabor 34.65
J. Marro, labor ......... 49.50 Fred Hanselman, labor .. 59.40



COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3,

John Hanselman, labor .. 48.60
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 49.50
€am. Horning labor .... 49 50
Carl Yante, labor ....... 33.90
Mat. Koch labor ........ 24.30
Wm. Kuehn labor ...... 46.35
Fied Malke labor ...... 42 00
James Ma-on, labor 42 .35
Julius Nimps labor ..... 46.35
Chas. Paul, labor ....... 44.50
Ed. Recehm, labor ...... 51.50
Ed. Schlech , labhor ...... 42.75
Ed Schw.lkart, labor 51.00
Ca'l Seger, labor ....... 46.35
Wm. Stierle, labor ...... 46.35
Fred Ulrich, labor ...... 75.20
Martin Walsh, labor 51.50
Wm Wayman, labor . . 47.25
John Wendland, iabor .. 36.75
Joe Youngbauer. labor 36.45
Geo. Zeifle, labor ........ 28.35
John Herrst team ...... 92.45
Leavy & Byerly, team 60.50
John Miller team ....... 91.56
Carl Rehberg, team ..... 91.56
Nelson Turner team 83 56
Jacob Young, team ...... 156.68

ERAEAL IHADOT o i vwive v $1,934.46
Indian Refining Co., road

TiH e el SRR $ 365.17
The Ohio & M.ch. Sand &

Gravel Co., fravel 267 47
R~ bt. Blaess, supples 20.83
Albert Lutz, suvppl es . 1425

Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

[ IR i e AR R .60
S*aebler & Son, coal .... 100.43
Monson Pattern & Ma-

chine Works repairs 1.50
E. M. Wurs er, repairs.

R R i Ty s e 65.55
M ch. Central R. R. Co.,

it e N 297 21
Ann Arbor Railroad Co.

R e S e s e 247.19
A. J. Paul, supplies paid.. 21.25

‘Total supplies ete. ....$1 401.45
¢ Rireel Fund total . .... $3,335.91

Bridge Cul. & . W.
Jdim Aegul, 1abor ........ $ 2430
Andro Barraco, labor . 24.30
S otal lalar ... .. ... $ 48.60
The Robinson Clay Pro- ]

duct Co., sewer pipe ..$ 225.67

- Bridge Cul. & C. W.
Homdetetal . ........ $ 274.27
Labor Acc. Pav. Dist. No. 48
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., .
Bapplies. . ..., $ 80.04

1922 401

Labor Acc. Pav. Dist. No. 49
Jim Acqui, labor 24 30
Andro Baracco, labor .... 24.30

Labor Acec. Pav. D st.
Mo 4D sootal .o oo oo $
Recap tulation
............ $ 5.312.93
2,161.24
992.75

48.60

Contingent
1 B i = AR e e

................

Cemetery .....c.oo0c...
Street Lighting
Water
Water Works
Park
o 5w 2o R SR S S
Bridge Cul. & C. W. ....

--------

.........

3,335 91
274.27
Total City Funds ..... $19 484.11
Labor Acc, Pav. D=t

.......... $

................

80.04
48.60

128.64

Grand . Total .......c.. $19 612.75
Ann Arbor M'ch..

July 3, 1922

To the Finance Commi tee of the

Common Council, ;
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
ac~ounts against the city of Ann
Arbor and I Thereby certfy that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk
To the Honorable, the Common
Council, :
Gen lemen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. We
recommend that same be approved
and that warrants be ordered
drawn for the foregoing accounts,

ALBERT D. GROVES,

ROBERT NORRIS,

MARK B. SUGDEN,

Finance Commi tee.

" Ald. Groves moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas—Ald. John-
son, Haarer, Henderson, Lucas,
Groves, Markey. Spathelf, White,
Freeman, Lutz, Norris, Pres, Sug-
den—12. Nay—None.

Ald. Groves presented City En-
gineer’'s estimates, which were ap-
proved by Board of Public Works
June 21, 1922, as follows: Second
estimate, Pavement Dist. No. 48,
Ann Arbor Asphalt Construction

[}




402
Co., contractors, amount due $2,-
019.78; first «stima:e, Pavement
Dist. No, 49, Ann Arbor Aspha't

( onstruction Co., contractors,
amount due, $453.60.

Moved by Ald. Groves, that esti-
mate be approved and City Clerk
be instructed o draw warrants for
amounts due.

Adopted by following voie: Yeas
—Ald. Johnson, Haarer, Hender-
gon, Lucas, Groves, Markey, Spa-
thelf, White, Freeman, Lutz, Norris,
Pres, Sugden—12. Nays—None.

_ Sewer Committee Report

To the Honorahle, the Common
Council.

Gentlemen;

Your Sewer Committee, to whom
wa - referrcd the estima:e and re-
port of the City Engineer, relative
to the construction of lateral sew-
er in Lateral Sewer District No.
112, on John street from Fif:th
avenue to Division & reet, begs leave
to renort that we have had such
estimate and report as well ag the
resolution of Council under con-
sideration and have made duve in-
quiries relating thereto and have
heard all persons desiring tn he
hea:d in the premises, and your
commi.'tee i~ of the oninion that
there is necessity for the construc-
tion of such lateral sewer in said
district, and recommends that rpe-
c¢’a taxing or assassment district
be fixed by the Common Council
upon and against which the con-
gtruction of such sewer be charged,
“treet intersections excented pur-
suan: to the ordinance in such case
made and provided. Your commit-
fece further recommendsg that reso-
lution fixing the boundaries of said
district be prepared by the City En-
gineer and the Board of Public
Works ordered to advertise for bids
for the construction of said sewer.

Your committee further recom-
mends that Lottie E. Harkins et al.
be granted permission to construct
lateral sewer and connect same with
lateral sewer on Dexter avenue in

accordance with their petition pre--

rented to Council tonight and re-
ferred to Sewer Committee,

Respectfully submiited, (Geo.
Lutz, Jerome W. Markey, Alfred H.
White E. E, Lucas, Geo. L. Haarer,
Sewer Committee.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by

COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3,

1922

following vote: Yeas—Ald. John-
son, Haarer, Henderson, Lucas,
Groves, Markey, Spathelf, White,
I'reeman, Lutz, Norris, Pres. Sug-
den—12, Nays—None,

Ald. Ltz vpresenied City Engi-
neer’'s preliminary estimate of cost
of storm -ewer on Fourth ave.
from Washington st. north about
100 feet, estimated cost $250.00.
By Ald. Lautz:

Reso ved, that the preliminary
estimate for construction of storm
sewer on Fourth ave. from Wash-
ington st. north ahout 100 feer, as
approved by Board of Pub.ic Works
June 21 1922, be approved and the
Board of Public Works be ordered
to advertise for the consiruction of
said sewer,

Adopted by following vole: Yeas
—Ald. Johnison Haarer, Hender-
son, Lucas, Groves, Markey, Spa-
thelf, White, Freeman, Lutz, Norris,
Pres, Sugden—12. Nays—None.

Police Committee Report
To the Honoralle, the Common

Council.
Gentlemen:

Your Police Committee re-pect-
fully recommends that the City.
Clerk be au:horized to purr-hase
such motorcycle for the Palice
Dept. as the Acting Marsha! shall
select.

Respectiully submitted, G eo.
Lutz, A. D. Groves, Police ((nm-
mittee,

Ald. Lutz moved the adop*ion of
report, which was adopted by fo'-
owing vote: Yeas—Ald. Johnson,
Haarer, Henderson, Lucas, Groves,
Markeyv, Spa‘helf, White, Freeman,
Lutz, Norris Pres. Sugden—12.
Nays——None.

City Attorney announced that
water cases would -tart July 5th.

Moved by Ald. Henderson, that
the Board of Public Works bc in-
structed to .have Boulevard drive
gruded and graveled from State str
to Ann Arbor Railroad, which mo-
tion was referred to City Attorney
to ascertain city’s right -in said
street. ;

Moved by Ald. Henderson, i‘hat
the Board of Public Works be in-
structed to have steps .which en-
croach on sidewalk, removed from
building at southwest corner of
Fuller and State «ts. - K

Adonted by following voie: Yea:




COMMON COUNCIL—JULY 3, 1922 403

—_Ald. Johnson, Haaver, Hender- On motion of Ald. Lutz, Counecil
son, Lucas, Groves, Markey, Spa- adjourned.
thelf, White, Freeman, Lutz, Norris, ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

Pres. Sugden—12. Nays—None. City Clerk.



